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1.0 SUMMARY 
 
The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality/Water Quality Division (WDEQ/WQD) is proposing 
changes to the Water Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 1, that would allow the Administrator of the 
Water Quality Division to grant a temporary modification to a designated use and water quality criteria in 
circumstances where meeting a water quality-based effluent limit for ammonia and/or nutrients would result 
in substantial and widespread social and economic impacts. The process is intended to provide a mechanism 
for point sources to make incremental progress toward meeting water quality criteria in circumstances where 
it is currently infeasible to meet the criteria. 
 
WDEQ/WQD originally released the proposed revisions to Chapter 1 for public scoping on February 17th and 
accepted comments until 5 PM on Monday, March 27th. On May 23, 2017, in advance of a June 23, 2017 Water 
and Waste Advisory Board meeting, WDEQ/WQD released revised rule documents along with a response to 
comment document. This document provides written responses to the comments received prior to and at the 
June 23, 2017 Water and Waste Advisory Board meeting. The full text of the comments can be found in 
Appendix A.  
 
The proposed revisions to Chapter 1 have been modified based on the feedback received during the public 
comment period that ended on June 23, 2017. The main changes to the proposed revisions include: 
 

 Minor changes to the definition of discharger specific variance to remove the term “of the receiving 
water” to ensure sufficient flexibility within the definition to represent the variance as an effluent 
condition, rather than an instream designated use and criterion, consistent with federal regulations; 

 Minor changes to the definition of highest attainable condition to specify that the highest attainable 
condition may be represented as an effluent condition; and  

 Minor changes to proposed Section 37(c)(ii) to specify that the highest attainable condition shall be 
identified through a comprehensive alternatives analysis and/or other supporting documentation. For 
entities that are already experiencing substantial and widespread economic and social impacts, only 
supporting documentation may be necessary. 

 
WDEQ/WQD has released revised proposed rule language in advance of the September 22, 2017 Water and 
Waste Advisory Board meeting along with this response to comments document. WDEQ/WQD would like to 
thank all the individuals and organizations who provided comments for their interest and involvement in 
surface water quality issues. Public engagement is an integral part of surface water quality standards 
development. WDEQ/WQD will continue to work with interested stakeholders to address any outstanding 
issues related to discharger specific variances. 
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2.0 COMMENTERS 
Citizens United for Responsible Energy Development ............................................................................. 3 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8 ................................................................. 3, 4 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn ........................................................................ 6, 7, 8, 9 
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Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Kirkbride .............................................................................. 9 
Wyoming Outdoor Council ................................................................................................................... 5, 6 
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3.0 COMMENTS AND RESPONSES 
 

Citizens United for Responsible Energy Development: Please let common sense guide your decisions 
regarding water quality in Wyoming. Regulations are meant to be protections that keep people, wildlife 
and our environment healthy and functional. Yes, sometimes those protections make it more expensive to 
do business. But, please for once, consider the long-term benefits, not the short-term money problems. 
Rolling back protections won’t create jobs, certainly not in the long-term. We are Wyoming – we live here 
because we value a rural lifestyle, abundant wildlife, scenic views, clean water and air. Please don’t favor 
the minority (industry) over the majority (Wyoming residents and wildlife).  
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD is proposing to allow discharger specific variances for ammonia 
and/or nutrients to primarily address the economic constraints that small municipalities and sewer 
districts face in meeting very stringent water quality-based effluent limits. WDEQ/WQD is proposing to 
allow temporary modifications to designated uses and water quality criteria to give such entities 
additional time to meet water quality-based effluent limits, while at the same time doing what they can 
to improve effluent quality. 
 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8: Section 37(g). To ensure consistency with the 
CWA, the WQU recommends deleting the portion of Section 37(g) that states “The variance shall become 
effective either upon EPA approval or 90 days after submittal, whichever comes first.” Adoption into state 
rules without approval by the EPA creates a situation where the state rules would not be effective for CWA 
purposes (e.g., CWA Section 303(d) list development, WYPDES/NPDES permitting). A redline strikeout 
option to do this is: 
 
 (g)Following administrator approval and opportunity for appeal, the variance shall be submitted to EPA 
pursuant to the Clean Water Act. The variance shall become effective either upon EPA approval or 90 days 
after submittal, whichever comes first. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD is proposing Section 37(g) to be consistent with the federal Clean 
Water Act at 303(c)(3) which states that the Administrator must approve of standards within 60-days or 
notify the State within 90 days of the changes that are necessary to be consistent with the 
requirements. “If the Administrator, within sixty days after the date of submission of the revised or new 
standard, determines that such standard meets the requirements of this Act, such standard shall 
thereafter be the water quality standard for the applicable waters of that State. If the Administrator 
determines that any such revised or new standard is not consistent with the applicable requirements of 
this Act, he shall not later than the ninetieth day after the date of submission of such standard notify the 
State and specify the changes to meet such requirements. If such changes are not adopted by the State 
within ninety days after the date of notification, the Administrator shall promulgate such standard 
pursuant to paragraph (4) of this subsection.” 
 
WDEQ/WQD is also proposing 37(g) to be consistent with 40 CFR § 131.21(a) which states that the 
Regional Administrator must notify the State within 60-days that the revisions are approved or within 90 
days that the revisions are disapproved. “After the State submits its officially adopted revisions, the 
Regional Administrator shall either: (1) Notify the State within 60 days that the revisions are approved, 
or (2) Notify the State within 90 days that the revisions are disapproved. Such notification of disapproval 
shall specify the changes needed to assure compliance with the requirements of the Act and this 
regulation, and shall explain why the State standard is not in compliance with such requirements. Any 
new or revised State standard must be accompanied by some type of supporting analysis.”   
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United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8: Section 37(f). The WQU recommends 
confirming whether this provision should refer to appeals process at Section 17 instead of Section 8 of 
Chapter 1, Rules of Practice and Procedure. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD has confirmed that the appeals process is included in Chapter 1, 
Section 8 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, which became effective on April 24, 2017. 
 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8: Section 37(c)(ii)(B). The WQU supports 
WDEQ’s proposal to include a provision requiring development and implementation of a PMP in addition 
to a quantifiable expression of the highest attainable condition. The proposed rules require PMP 
development and implementation for all dischargers receiving a variance. Federal regulations at 40 CFR 
131.14(b)(1)(ii)(A)(3) require adoption and implementation of a PMP for variances when no additional 
feasible pollutant control technology can be identified.  

 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD recognizes that the federal regulations only require PMPs be 
developed for those dischargers when no additional feasible pollutant control technology can be 
identified, however, WDEQ/WQD recognizes the benefit of having all dischargers develop and 
implement a PMP, regardless of the technology available, to maximize and maintain pollutant removal 
in order to achieve the highest attainable condition of the receiving water.   
 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8: Discharger specific variance. The WQU 
suggests considering whether the definition’s reference to the “receiving water” unintentionally narrows 
it. The best effluent quality achievable (vs. instream condition) may be easier to determine in some 
instances and is likely to be highly relevant for discharger-specific variances. The WQU also suggests WDEQ 
consider expanding the definition to include a reference to “interim milestones” or “interim conditions” to 
acknowledge that incremental progress towards the highest attainable condition may be necessary during 
its early phases. An option to accomplish these changes is in redline/strikeout below. 
 
 (x) “Discharger specific variance” means a time-limited designated use and water quality criteria 
granted to a specific permittee that reflects the highest attainable condition of the receiving water and 
associated interim condition during the duration of the variance. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD has modified the proposed definition of discharger specific variance 
to exclude the term “of the receiving water.” WDEQ/WQD is not proposing to add “associated interim 
condition,” because the proposed rule language and definition of “highest attainable condition” are 
sufficiently broad to capture the fact that the highest attainable condition may change over the course 
of the variance.   

 
United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 8: Highest attainable condition. The WQU 
suggests considering expanding the definition of “highest attainable condition” to encompass both the 
“highest attainable interim criterion condition” and “the interim effluent condition that reflects the 
greatest pollutant reduction achievable.” Federal regulations at 40 CFR § 131.14(b)(1)(ii)(A) identify these 
terms as options to quantifiably express the highest attainable condition. Including an effluent condition 
option would improve consistency with the intent established at Section 37(c)(A) and, in some instances, 
may be simpler to determine than the corresponding instream condition. An option to expand accordingly 
is captured with the redline/strikeout below. 
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 (xxiii) “Highest attainable condition” means the designated use and water quality criteria or effluent 
condition closest to the underlying designated use, and water quality criteria, or water quality-based 
effluent limit that is feasible to achieve without causing substantial and widespread economic and social 
impacts. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD has revised the proposed definition of “highest attainable 
condition” to include USEPA’s suggested revisions.  

 
Wyoming Outdoor Council: Each variance should be tailored carefully and narrowly in regards to both 
scope and time.  
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD considers the proposed rule to require that each variance be 
“tailored carefully and narrowly in regards to both scope and time” since discharger specific variances 
are limited to only those entities that are able to demonstrate that meeting a water quality-based 
effluent limit for ammonia and/or nutrients would create widespread and substantial economic and 
social impacts. In addition, those entities that are successful in making the widespread and substantial 
demonstration must then complete another evaluation to identify the best effluent quality they are 
capable of achieving as well as develop and implement a pollutant minimization program. The term of 
the variance will be based on how long the entity believes it will take for them to achieve the highest 
attainable condition of the receiving water.  
   
Wyoming Outdoor Council: We would like to ensure that the discharger must satisfy the two prong 
analysis set forth in the USEPA guidance. “Demonstration of substantial financial impacts is not sufficient 
reason to modify a use or grant a variance from water quality standards. Rather, the applicant must also 
demonstrate that compliance would create widespread socioeconomic impacts on the affected 
community” at 12. This language in the guidance was intended to ensure that both substantial financial 
impacts and widespread socioeconomic impacts be met before a variance is granted.  
 
Department Response: The proposed rule language requires that each entity demonstrate that meeting 
the water quality-based effluent limit would result in substantial and widespread economic and social 
impacts.    
 
Wyoming Outdoor Council: We applaud the DEQ/WQD for initiating the promulgation of guidance 
addressing requirements of documentation and specific materials such as financial documents present to 
grant the variance. We would be happy to review the proposed guidance if that opportunity were 
provided. Guidance documents are often essential mechanisms in administrative regulatory processes and 
we want the guidelines to adequately parallel the rules and regulations to ensure that administrative 
employees have the necessary tools to uphold the law. Variances should be the exception to the norm and 
we encourage the Board to implement such guidance that indicate this standard to administrative 
employees. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD anticipates developing guidance to provide WDEQ/WQD, the 
public, applicants, and other entities additional details on implementing the proposed rule. WDEQ/WQD 
anticipates finalizing the guidance once proposed changes to Chapter 1 have been approved.  
 
Wyoming Outdoor Council: We highly encourage DEQ to state a preference for licensed and qualified 
professionals to produce the necessary information to grant a variance. We would like a statement or form 
in the application to ensure that the information provided by the professional is certified to be truthful and 
accurate. Also, the application should have an easily navigable checklist of the necessary requirements to 
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ensure all the parameters have been met. This would help deter private companies from submitting 
applications with information that may not be reliably accurate or complete. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD will consider including these recommendations within the guidance 
document. 
 
Wyoming Outdoor Council:  Lastly, the DEQ has revised Section 37(g) from the initial proposal. The second 
sentence was not in the previous document and should be omitted. “The variance shall become effective 
either upon EPA approval or 90 days after submittal, whichever comes first.” This language is inconsistent 
with the EPA rules set forth in 40 CFR 131.14, the EPA must “review and approve” water quality standards 
before becoming effective. Therefore, the variance will not become effective until approval from the EPA. 
This was addressed in the EPA comments submitted March 27th. 
 
Department Response: As noted in the response to EPA, above, the proposed language is intended to be 
consistent with 303(c)(3) of the Clean Water Act and 40 CFR § 131.21(a). 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: Let me—okay. I guess take it page by page. I don’t have 
very many comments. I thought DEQ did a good job, and I appreciate that you guys are going to be going 
back to adjust the EPA comments you received. 
 
One of the questions I have is about EPA comment on page 1-3, and it’s 10. Since I don’t have page 
numbers on this, it’s hard to talk about. But they suggest deleting the – the part that says “of the receiving 
water.” And EPA felt that was unnecessarily narrow, so I think they were suggesting deleting the words “of 
the receiving water” and adding “and associated interim conditions.” So I just – this is for the definition of 
discharger specific variance. So I just wanted to – an explanation of how EPA comments are being 
addressed on that one. Or maybe it’s too early to say what you’re going to do. 
 
Department Response: Please see response to EPA’s comments, above. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: I have a few editorial comments that I will give to Gina 
separately. But one of the questions that I had kind of applied to both Chapter 1 and Chapter 14, not 
questions, but comments, is that there’s inconsistencies in styles between Chapter 1 and Chapter 14. So, 
for instances, in Chapter 14, changes are made to make department capitalized, but it’s lower case in 
Chapter 1. And there’s those kids of – “administrator,” whether it’s capitalized or not. So there’s those 
types of things. So I just would ask the Department could be consistent between the two chapters. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: On page 1-5 and on the version that you sent with the 
line numbers, it’s the definition of “isolated water,” and it’s line 12 – starting at line 1209. I believe that it 
should be a “that” instead of a “which.” Isolated water means any surface water of the state should be 
that is not connected, rather than which is not connected. 
 
And then the 100-year floodplain, there should be a hyphen between hundred and a year. But I can give 
Gina offline those types of comments. But I can give Gina offline those types of comments -- 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: I do have to ask a question on page 1-9, on line 372, on 
the use of “which” in that sentence. Because whether you use “that” or whether you use “which” in the 
sentence will depend on the meaning. So the sentence reads right now, “This use does not include the 
protection of aquatic invasive species or other fish.” This is under – sorry for those of you that don’t have 
line numbers. It is under, B, Fisheries, at about a third of the way down the page.  
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And so it says “This use does not include protection of aquatic invasive species or other fish which may be 
considered undesirable by Wyoming Game and Fish.” And really, depending on the meaning –  
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: Whether it should be that. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: that you mean – what you mean, it would depend on 
whether you use that. Because they would mean two different things. 
 
So if you take the part about being undesirable out of the sentence, then you would use which. So if – it 
means the same thing to say this does not include protection of aquatic species or other fish by the 
Wyoming – or with – yeah, by the Wyoming Game and Fish. Which I don’t think is your meaning. I think 
you mean it to be that, but you couldn’t take out “which maybe considered undesirable.” So I believe in 
that case you mean “that.” 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: I’m not sure. 
 
Department Response: WDEQ/WQD is proposing to focus this rulemaking on just the proposed Section 
37 as well as the new definitions associated with Section 37. WDEQ/WQD will address consistencies 
between Chapter 1 and the other chapters in a future rulemaking. WDEQ/WQD will also plan to address 
any outstanding grammatical issues such as the use of “that” and the use of “which” within the next 
revision of Chapter 1. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: On page 1-26 on mine, 1175 – so for those without line 
numbers, it’s 37(c)(i), and this is where we were talking about the comprehensive alternative analysis. 
Klaus and I were both commenting on it’s not clear by who – who would do that. And I understand that 
you’re trying to make that flexible so that DEQ can also participate in doing the analysis. So I’m – I’m ok 
with that. But if there was a way to maybe clarify, maybe not to guide a section, to clarify when DEQ helps 
or maybe you don’t know at this point.  
 
But anyway, I thought if you can clarify that you may be assisting in that, that would be helpful. You may 
not be able to clarify that. And like Lindsay said, you left that specifically vague, and I’m okay with that, if 
that’s how you wanted it. 
 
Department Response: In general, WDEQ/WQD expects that the permittee will complete the 
comprehensive alternatives analyses, conduct the economic analysis, and compile any supporting 
documentation required to justify a discharger specific variances. That said, WDEQ/WQD also recognizes 
that there may be circumstances where a discharger lacks sufficient resources to compile the necessary 
information or there may be circumstances where multiple dischargers may be considered collectively 
by WDEQ/WQD. In addition, there may be instances where WDEQ/WQD supplements the information 
provided by a discharger. As such, the proposed rule language is intended to provide flexibility as to who 
compiles the information. This flexibility is similar to changes to designated uses and/or site-specific 
criteria, outlined in Section 33. In some cases, a use attainability analysis or site-specific criteria 
justification is developed by a permittee or other entity, in some instances the UAA or site-specific 
criteria is developed by WDEQ/WQD, and in some instances a UAA or site-specific criteria is developed 
by another entity and supplemented by WDEQ/WQD. 
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Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: I was – page 127, I was wondering about there seems to 
be some confusion about whether the variance becomes final after 30 days or upon each day approval, 
whichever comes first. This is 37 –  
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: (c)(ii). 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: (g). I just wanted to understand if you have some 
thoughts about how you’re going to address that or if you need more time on that. Because it seems like if 
EPA must approve it, then why wouldn’t you state that or can you really have it become final after 90 days 
after submittal without EPA approval. So I would just like a little clarification on that if you’re ready to 
address that. 
 
Department Response: As noted in the response to EPA, above, the proposed language is intended to be 
consistent with 303(c)(3) of the Clean Water Act and 40 CFR 131.21(a) that require EPA to approve 
submissions within 60 days or disapprove submissions within 90 days. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: On page 1-28.  
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: The very last item under (v) or under 5.  
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: In EPA’s first set of comments, they requested asking 
“derived from the underlying designated use and criteria,” and that was not added. And it wasn’t clear 
from the response to comments why that wasn’t added. So maybe Lindsay could – or Kevin could explain 
what the objection was to adding that because it may change – I think it changes the meaning. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: You’re referring to (v), right? 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: Yeah, (v). The very end where it says “shall be required 
to meet the water quality-based effluent limits.” And EPA had requested adding “derived from the 
underlying designated use and criteria.” And that was not added. So I’m just wondering what the reason 
for that is. 
 
Department Response: The term water quality-based effluent limit is used throughout proposed Section 
37 to refer to the effluent limit that is derived from the underlying designated use and criteria. This is in 
contrast to the term interim effluent condition, which is the effluent limit that will be derived as a 
condition of the variance. WDEQ/WQD therefore does not consider it necessary to add EPA’s 
recommended language to proposed Section 37(h)(v).  
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: I have just one comment on page 1-27, towards the 
bottom of the page, Section (D), “If the requirements identified in Section 37(i) are not met, the variance 
shall expire and the permittee shall be required to meet the water quality-based effluent limit.” And it 
seems like it expires and there’s no time indicated. Within 10 days, within whatever – whether that may be 
necessary. It strikes me the way it’s listed here or stated here, it’s immediately, you know, that – that it has 
– it has expired, so tomorrow you better have it in place, whether that’s necessary. 
 
Department Response: As identified in proposed Section 37(d), each variance shall specify a term. As 
specified in proposed Section 37(h), in circumstances where the term of the variance is greater than five 
years, the variance must be re-evaluated every five years. If a permittee fails to submit the 
documentation necessary for WDEQ/WQD to conduct the reevaluation, the variance would expire five 
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years after the variance is granted or some other date specified in the variance. Permittees should be 
aware of the expiration date of the variance, as it will be included in the variance.    
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Kirkbride: Mr. Chairman. I was just thinking back to the 90-day 
thing. Kevin, that’s – I assume that – will you guys – you guys have put that in for a purpose, which you just 
explained. And I was – I hadn’t quite thought that through. But if there’s a conflict with the EPA, what 
happens there? I mean, in some ways you have to proceed, say, 90 – I assume you’ve got that in there 
because certain things. The DEQ has to operate as if it were approved, even though they haven’t heard 
from the EPA. Maybe that’s my thought. Is that kind of where you’re coming from? 
 
Department Response: In circumstances where the administrator has approved a discharger specific 
variance and the variance has been submitted to EPA, the variance shall become effective upon EPA 
approval or 90 days after submittal. After the 90 days has lapsed, WDEQ/WQD will generally implement 
the variance by incorporating the interim effluent condition identified in the variance into the 
discharger’s Wyoming Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (WYPDES) Program permit. In 
circumstances where EPA later disapproves the discharger specific variance, WDEQ/WQD would 
generally work with EPA to address any issues with the variance and the discharge permit would be 
modified accordingly. That said, WDEQ/WQD will generally try to avoid any disapprovals by working 
with EPA during development of any discharger specific variance. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Cahn: Okay. So it’s on page 4 of the comment responses. And 
it’s the last Department response on the page, where it says “WDEQ has modified the proposed language 
on effluent limit to effluent condition.” And my question is – and maybe this is a question for Lindsay when 
we return to this. Sometimes the EPA requested changing it from “effluent limit” to “interim effluent 
conditions.” And some places Lindsay included – or the interim part was included and other times it 
wasn’t.  
 
So, for instances, in Section 37(h)(ii) – or (ii), interim was included, but in 37(c)(ii)(A), it was not. And so it’s 
not clear to me when “interim” is included and when it’s not. So maybe when you guys come back, unless 
you can address that now, when you come back, if you can address it.  
 
And then I guess just in terms of a comment on the comment responses. They were good and thorough, 
although it think it’s – if there’s reason why you wouldn’t include the interim in some cases, then it would 
be nice in the comment responses to say, well, we included interim in this section but not in that section 
and here’s the reason why. That I think would make it easier - - a little easier to follow.   
 
Department Response: USEPA requested that the proposed rule language be modified from “interim 
effluent limit” to “interim effluent condition” because USEPA does not have approval over effluent 
limits. WDEQ/WQD made the requested change to the appropriate portions of the rule. The exception 
to the term “interim effluent condition” is in proposed Section 37(e) that specifies that the variance shall 
only be used to develop “interim effluent limits” since a discharge permit will include numeric limits 
based on the interim effluent condition specified in the variance. Another term used throughout the 
proposed rule is “water quality-based effluent limit;” this term refers to the effluent limit that is based 
on the underlying designated use and water quality criteria. 
 
Water and Waste Advisory Board Member Hanson: I have one comment. It’s just a word comment. Page 
11, “departmental response” at the bottom. The second line from the bottom and what constituents – no, 
what constitutes, I think, a sufficient comprehensive alternative. 
 



 

Proposed Revisions to Water Quality Rules and Regulations Chapter 1  
Response to Comments for Comment Period Ending June 23, 2017 10 

Department Response: WDEQ/WQD has revised the Response to Comments document to the correct 
term. 
 
17-0483 
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Figure A-1. Citizens United for Responsible Energy Development (1 page). 
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Figure A-2. United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 (3 pages). 
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Figure A-3. Verbal Comments from June 23, 2017 Water and Waste Advisory Board Meeting (15 pages). 
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Figure A-4. Wyoming Outdoor Council (3 pages). 
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